
 

1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

23 September 2022 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the CABINET will be held at these offices 
(Council Chamber) on Monday 3 October 2022 at 11.00 am when the following business will 
be transacted.   
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-
Smith, Democratic Services Officer on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Cabinet Membership: 
 
T J Bartlett Leader of the Council 
M Bates Portfolio Holder for Transport, Licensing and Regulatory 

Services 
N S Kenton Portfolio Holder for Planning and Environment 
D P Murphy Portfolio Holder for Social Housing, Port Health, Skills and 

Education 
O C de R Richardson Deputy Leader of the Council & Portfolio Holder for 

Community and Corporate Property 
C A Vinson Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance, Digital and 

Climate Change 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 5) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

transacted on the agenda.  
 

3    RECORD OF DECISIONS  (Pages 6 - 11) 
 

 The decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 September 2022 numbered 
CAB 27 to CAB 33 (inclusive) are attached. 
 

 ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR OTHER 
COMMITTEES   
 

 To consider any issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny or other Committees not 
specifically detailed elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

 

BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK - KEY DECISIONS  

4    DOVER DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN PUBLICATION (REGULATION 19) AND 
SUBMISSION (REGULATION 22)  (Page 12) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Planning Policy and Projects Manager. 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Planning and Environment 
 

 

EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISIONS  

5    DOVER DISTRICT TENANT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 2022-27  (Pages 13 - 
49) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Housing. 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Social Housing, Port Health, Skills and Education 
 

6    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
REQUEST FOR INCREASE IN HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE TARIFF  (Pages 50 
- 55) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Transport, Licensing and Regulatory Services 
 

 

EXECUTIVE - NON-KEY DECISIONS  

7    DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME (DOVER 2024 
- 50 YEARS OF SERVICE)  (Pages 56 - 60) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive. 
 
Responsibility: Leader of the Council 
 

8    STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD - QUARTER ONE 2022/23  (Page 
61) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Leadership Support. 



 

3 

 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance, Digital and Climate 
Change 
 

9    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 62) 
 

 The recommendation is attached. 
 
MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
 

 

EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISIONS  

10    SERVICED SELF-BUILD PLOTS  (Pages 63 - 67) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Finance and Investment.   
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Social Housing, Port Health, Skills and Education 
 

 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend
[...]
 the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules. 

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

5

Agenda Item No 2



 Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 5 September 2022 at 11.00 am 

 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett 

 
Councillors:  
 

M Bates 
N S Kenton 
D P Murphy 
C A Vinson 
 

Also Present: Councillor E A Biggs 
Councillor D R Friend 
Councillor K Mills 
Councillor H M Williams 
Councillor C D Zosseder  
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) 
Head of Assets and Building Control 
Head of Commercial Services 
Head of Governance and HR 
Head of Planning and Development 
Planning Policy and Projects Manager 
Planning Policy Officer (Planning and Development) 
PR and Marketing Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule. 
 

Public Document Pack

6

Agenda Item No 3



 

 

Record of Decisions: Executive Functions 
 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 27  
5.9.22 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 September 
2022 

APOLOGIES 
 
It was noted that an apology for absence had been received from 
Councillor O C de R Richardson.  
 
 
 

None.  To note any 
apologies for 
absence. 
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 28  
5.9.22 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
 
 

None.  To note any 
declarations of 
interest.   
 

 

 

7



 

 

13 September 
2022 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 29  
5.9.22 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 September 
2022 

RECORD OF DECISIONS 
 
It was agreed that the decisions of the meeting held on 4 July 2022, as 
detailed in decision numbers CAB 15 to CAB 26, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

None.  Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 4 July 
2022. 
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 30  
5.9.22 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 
It was agreed: 
 

(a) That the revised Dover District Council Local Development 
Scheme, as set out at Appendix 1 of the report, be brought into 
immediate effect.   

 
(b) That £50,000 be taken from the Regeneration Reserve to cover 

additional costs needed to deliver the Local Plan. 
 
 

None.  The Local 
Development 
Scheme (LDS) sets 
out the timetable 
for the production, 
consultation and 
adoption of key 
planning 
documents that will 
form part of the 
Council’s Local 
Plan. The revised 

 

 

8



 

 

13 September 
2022 

 LDS supersedes 
the previous one 
published in 
November 2021 
and takes account 
of changes 
resulting from the 
District Local Plan 
and a number of 
Conservation Area 
Character 
Appraisals.   
 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 31  
5.9.22 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 September 
2022 

ENERGY COMPANY OBLIGATION 4 (ECO4) 
 
It was agreed that the appointment of a contractor by a direct award 
through the FUSION 21 framework be approved. 
 
 
 

None.  Under the Energy 
Company 
Obligation, energy 
companies are 
obliged to provide 
funding to improve 
the energy 
performance of 
homes occupied by 
low income, 
vulnerable and 
fuel-poor 
households.   
 
It is proposed that 
a direct award 
should be made to 
a contractor who 
has access to ECO 

 

 

9



 

 

funding in order to 
allow the Council to 
continue to identify 
suitable 
households and 
deliver energy 
efficiency 
measures for the 
poorest residents 
of the district.  
 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 32  
5.9.22 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 September 
2022 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 
 
It was agreed: 
 

(a) That the Annual Governance Assurance Statement 2021/22 be 
approved, and the Leader of the Council and the Head of Paid 
Service be requested to sign the statement on behalf of the 
Council.  

 
(b) That the Governance Committee be asked to accept the Annual 

Governance Assurance Statement 2021/22 alongside the 
2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
 

None.  The Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 
2015 require that 
the Council 
conducts at least 
annually a review 
of the effectiveness 
of its system of 
internal control and 
reports on the 
extent to which it 
complies with the 
Local Code of 
Corporate 
Governance. 
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 33  APPOINTMENT OF TIDES LEISURE CENTRE PROJECT ADVISORY None.   To appoint a  

10



 

 

5.9.22 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 September 
2022 

GROUP 
 
It was agreed:  
 

(a) That Councillor Trevor Bond be appointed to replace Councillor 
Derek Murphy on the Tides Leisure Centre Project Advisory 
Group. 

 
(b) That the membership of the Tides Leisure Centre Project 

Advisory Group for the Council Year 2022/23 be confirmed as: 
Portfolio Holders for Community & Corporate Property 
(Chairman); Finance, Governance, Digital & Climate Change 
(Vice-Chairman) and Planning & Environment and Councillors 
Helen Williams and Trevor Bond.   

 
 
 

replacement for 
Councillor Derek 
Murphy on the 
Tides Leisure 
Centre Project 
Advisory Group 
(PAG), and 
approve the PAG’s 
overall membership 
for the Council 
Year 2022/23 to 
bring it into line 
with the other 
PAGs whose 
memberships are 
appointed annually. 
 

 

 
The meeting ended at 11.15 am. 

11



DOVER DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN 

 

Due to the size of this report and its supporting documentation, this item has been published 

as a supplementary paper.  

12

Agenda Item No 4



Dover District Council 

Subject: DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL DRAFT TENANT ENGAGEMENT 
STRATEGY  2022–2027 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 3 October 2022 

Report of: Louise Taylor, Head of Housing 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Derek Murphy, Portfolio Holder for Social Housing, 
Port Health, Skills and Education  

Decision Type: Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To seek Cabinet approval of the draft Tenant Engagement Strategy 
attached at Appendix 1 for consultation purposes and agreement for 
wider formal consultation with stakeholders and service users. 

Recommendation: 1. That Cabinet approves the draft Tenant Engagement Strategy and 
Action Plan at Appendix 1 for consultation purposes. 

2. That Cabinet notes and approves the draft consultation plan for the 
Tenant Engagement Strategy for formal consultation with tenants and 
leaseholders for a 4-week period.  

3. That Cabinet delegates to the Strategic Director (Corporate 
Resources), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing, 
Port Health, Skills and Education, authority to consider the consultation 
responses and to make any minor amendments arising therefrom and 
thereafter, and to adopt this document on behalf of the Council with 
effect from 7 November 2022.  Should more significant amendments 
be considered desirable, the matter shall be the subject of a further 
report to Cabinet. 

4. That Cabinet delegates to the Strategic Director (Corporate 
Resources), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing, 
Port Health, Skills and Education, authority to make future minor 
amendments to the strategy as required.   

 

1. Summary 

1.1 The way in which landlords engage with their tenants and leaseholders is changing and both 
nationally and locally there is a significant push to ensure tenants have a genuine say in how 
their homes and services are managed. 

1.2 This strategy has been developed against a backdrop of demands for greater transparency 
and accountability in the social housing sector following the Grenfell Tower tragedy. The 
publication, in the wake of Grenfell, of the Government’s Social Housing White Paper ‘The 
Charter for Social Housing Residents’ will result in a more robust regulatory regime overseen 
by the Regulator of Social Housing, more emphasis upon tenant satisfaction as a 
performance measure and greater intervention by both the Regulator and Housing 
Ombudsman if required. 

1.3 The draft Tenant Engagement Strategy 2022-2027 (appendix 1) sets out how the housing 
service will strengthen relationships, give an effective voice to our tenants and leaseholders 

13

Agenda Item No 5



and increase the opportunities they have to work with us. It has been developed in 
collaboration with tenant and leaseholder representatives and is intended to help Dover 
District Council develop stronger, more inclusive tenant engagement activities in the future.  

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 As a registered provider of social housing, Dover District Council must comply with the 
regulatory framework developed by the Regulator for Social Housing. This framework has 
three economic standards (applicable to housing associations only) and four consumer 
standards. The standard set for resident involvement is the Tenant Involvement and 
Empowerment (Consumer) S
[...]
tegy. 

Sexual Orientation Low Neutral 
 

None required. No negative impacts have 
been identified in the research and 
development of this strategy. 
 

 
 
This Equality Impact Assessment must attach to any report throughout the decision-making process, 
to allow the final decision makers to have Due Regard. 

49



  

 
  

Subject: LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 
1976: HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE TARIFF – REQUEST FOR 
INCREASE 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 3 October 2022 

Report of: Diane Croucher, Head of Regulatory Services 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Martin Bates, Portfolio Holder for Transport, 
Licensing and Regulatory Services 

Decision Type: Key Decision 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To consider the proposal submitted by the licensed trade to increase 
the maximum Hackney Carriage tariff within the Dover District due 
to rising costs of petrol and diesel. 

Recommendation: 

 

 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the table of fares presented by the licensed trade. 
 

2. Delegates authority to the Head of Regulatory Services, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Transport, Licensing 
and Regulatory Services, to consider any objections received 
during the formal statutory consultation period, modify as 
appropriate, and take all necessary steps to bring the table of 
fares into operation. 

 

1 Summary 

1.1 The fixing of maximum fare levels in respect of Hackney Carriages is a statutory 
function of the District Council under the provisions of Section 65, Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
1.2 The formal statutory procedure for varying the fares requires the Council to publish a 

notice containing the proposed variation table in at least one local newspaper and 
specify a period of not less than 14 days from the first publication of the notice during 
which time objections to the variation can be made. If no objections are received, the 
table of fares will come into operation o
[...]
ucceeding 170 yards or 34 seconds £0:40 

Summary of Tariff 3 
1st Mile = £11.20 
Subsequent miles = £ 4.00 
2 mile journey = £15.20 

Sundays And bank holidays 
£1:00 

Sundays and Bank Holidays – No Change 

Each Luggage 
£0:50 

Luggage increase from 20p to 50p per item 

Each person in excess of one 
£0:50 

Each person in excess of one increase from 20p to 50p 

Waiting time = £21 per hour (35p pm) – No change 

This proposal would increase the fares as follows: 

Tariff 1 Mile 1 Mile 2 Mile 5 Mile 10 

Current £4.70 £6.40 £11.50 £20.00 

Proposed £5.10 £7.10 £13.10 £23.10 

APPENDIX B

55



Dover District Council 

Subject: Dover District Council Transformation Programme (Dover 2024 
– 50 years of service) 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 3rd October 2022 

Report of: Nadeem Aziz, Chief Executive 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Trevor Bartlett, Leader of the Council 

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To deliver a transformation/change programme across the Council, 
ensuring people (customers and staff) are at the heart of all we do, 
coinciding and building on 50 years of the council being in service in 
2024. 

Recommendation: To agree to the implementation of the proposed workstreams and 
project governance structure, to deliver the Transformation 
Programme 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This Transformation Programme will implement a clear direction of travel for the 
council, to review and update the Council’s practices and ways of working, ensuring 
an improved customer experience.   

1.2 The programme will be delivered in phases, to recognise the scale of change, capacity 
and resources to deliver, alongside the need to maintain current service levels. 

1.3 Phase 1, and the immediate issue, will seek to explore the current customer 
experience and improve our existing customer care and journey. This will largely be a 
training and performance management project and will deliver improved 
procedures,  behaviours and 
[...]
ive 

decision-making 

 

 Fully trained and 

engaged organisation 

(with an agile culture, 

empowering leadership 

at all levels) 

 

 Flexible and adaptable 

workspaces 

 

 Employer of Choice 

 

 Each Workstream 

delivering 

Transformation Projects 

(tba) 

Redefined culture/ 

Communication: 

Workstream 5 

 Customer first 

 

 Staff panel 

 

 Effective Internal 

communication 

(notably around 

transformation 

and change) 

 

 Transformed 

induction 

 

 Re-emphasis on 

benefits to staff 

and what we 

expect from staff 

 

 Improved focus 

on work/life 

balance and 

wellbeing 

                                   Budget: 

 Workplace Reviews: productivity, capacity, digital, data 

 Re-design around customer journey and expectation 

 

 

 Innovation and transformation 

 Commercial investment/opportunities 

 

59



Dover District Council Transformation Programme (Dover 2024 – 50 years of service): Governance Structure 

 

 

 

 

CABINET 

Project Sponsor: Chief Executive 

TRANSFORMATION BOARD 

(THINK TANK) 

CE, LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER, HEAD OF 

TRANSFORMATION 

(+ PROJECT MANAGEMENT SUPPORT) 

Chair: Head of Transformation 

TRANSFORMATION PROJECT TEAM 

HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION, WORKSTREAM 

LEADS 

(+ PROJECT MANAGEMENT SUPPORT) 

Workstream 1 

CUSTOMER 

EXPERIENCE 

Workstream 2 

STAFF DEVELOPMENT & 

ENGAGEMENT 

Workstream 3 

PERFORMANCE & 

DECISION-MAKING 

Workstream 4 

PROPERTY/ESTATE 

Workstream 5 

REDEFINED 

CULTURE/COMMS 

 

STAFF PANEL 

 

CMT 

60



STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 

 

To consider the report of the Head of Leadership Support (to follow). 

61

Agenda Item No 8



 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 NON-KEY DECISION EXECUTIVE 
 
 CABINET – 3 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Recommendation 
 
 That, in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 

Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act set out below: 

 
Item Report Paragraph 

Exempt 
Reason 

   
Serviced Self-Build Plots  3 Information relating to 

the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that 
information) 

   
   
   
   
   
   

 

62

Agenda Item No 9



Document is Restricted

63

Agenda Item No 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Record of Decisions
	Minutes

	4 Dover District Local Plan Publication (Regulation 19) and Submission (Regulation 22)
	5 Dover District Tenant Engagement Strategy 2022-27
	Engagement Strategy - Appendix 1
	Tenant Engagement Strategy - Appendix 2
	Tenant Engagement Strategy - Appendix 3

	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Request for Increase in Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff
	Hackney Carriage - Appendix A
	Hackney Carriage - Appendix B

	7 Dover District Council Transformation Programme (Dover 2024 - 50 years of service)
	Appendix 1 Transformation Programme Workstreams
	Appendix 2 Transformation Programme Project Governance Structure

	8 Strategic Performance Dashboard - Quarter One 2022/23
	9 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	10 Serviced Self-Build Plots



Minutes of the meeting


 Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 3 October 2022 at 11.00 am. 

 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett 

 
Councillors:  
 

M Bates 
N S Kenton 
O C de R Richardson 
C A Vinson 
 

Also Present: Councillor E A Biggs 
Councillor P M Brivio 
Councillor D R Friend 
Councillor K Mills 
Councillor H M Williams 
Councillor C D Zosseder  
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) 
Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) 
Head of Finance and Investment 
Head of Governance and HR 
Head of Housing 
Head of Leadership Support 
Head of Planning and Development 
Housing Development Manager 
Licensing Manager 
Planning Policy and Projects Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule. 
 



 

 

Record of Decisions: Executive Functions 
 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 34  
3.10.22 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
11 October 2022 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
It was noted that an apology for absence had been received from 
Councillor D P Murphy. 
 
 
 

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence. 
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 35  
3.10.22 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest.  
 

 

 



 

 

11 October 2022 
 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 36  
3.10.22 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
11 October 2022 

RECORD OF DECISIONS 
 
It was agreed that the decisions of the meeting held on 5 September 
2022, as detailed in decision numbers CAB 27 to CAB 33, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 

None. Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 5 
September 2022. 
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 37  
3.10.22 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
No 
 
Implementation 
Date 
13 October 2022 

DOVER DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN PUBLICATION (REGULATION 19) 
AND SUBMISSION (REGULATION 22) 
 
It was agreed to recommend to Council: 
 

(a) That the Submission Dover District Local Plan (Regulation 19) 
and the accompanying Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat 
Regulations Assessment be approved for publication for a period 
of 7 weeks. 

 
(b) That, following publication, the Submission Dover District Local 

Plan and supporting documents be submitted to the First 
Secretary of State for Examination, together with the Regulation 

None. The Council has a 
statutory duty to 
prepare a Local 
Plan under Section 
19 of the Planning 
and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
The Local Plan is a 
development plan 
document that sets 
out the vision, 
framework and 
policies for guiding 

 

 



 

 

19 representations and a summary thereof. 
 

(c) That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Environment, to prepare an addendum to the Plan 
with the proposed changes that may be necessary to address 
soundness issues raised by representations received in response 
to the Regulation 19 publication, that can be submitted with the 
Plan to be considered by the inspector during the examination 
process; and 
 

(d) That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Environment, to make any necessary editorial 
changes and minor amendments to the Submission Dover District 
Local Plan, Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat Regulations 
Assessment, prior to publication, submission and during the 
examination, to assist with clarity, consistency, explanation and 
presentation.  

 

new development 
in the district over 
the next 20 years. 
 
Following 
consultation on the 
draft plan 
(Regulation 18) in 
2020, the next 
stage is for a final 
version to be 
produced, 
published 
(consulted upon) 
and submitted for 
examination by the 
Planning 
Inspectorate. 
 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 38  
3.10.22 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

DOVER DISTRICT TENANT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 2022-27 
 
It was agreed: 
 

(a) That the draft Tenant Engagement Strategy and Action Plan at 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved for consultation purposes. 

 
(b) That the draft consultation plan for the Tenant Engagement 

Strategy be approved for formal consultation with tenants and 
leaseholders for a 4-week period. 
 

(c) That the Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) be authorised, 

None. The Strategy has 
been developed 
against a backdrop 
of demands for 
greater 
transparency and 
accountability in 
the social housing 
sector following the 
Grenfell Tower fire.   
 
The Strategy sets 

 

 



 

 

11 October 2022 in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing, Port 
Health, Skills and Education, to consider the consultation 
responses and to make any minor amendments arising therefrom 
and, thereafter, to adopt the document on behalf of the Council 
with effect from 7 November 2022.  Should more significant 
amendments be considered desirable, the matter shall be the 
subject of a further report to Cabinet. 
 

(d) That the Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) be authorised, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing, Port 
Health, Skills and Education, to make future minor amendments 
to the Strategy as required.   

 

out how the 
housing service will 
strengthen 
relationships, give 
an effective voice 
to tenants and 
leaseholders and 
increase the 
opportunities for 
collaboration. 
 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 39  
3.10.22 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
11 October 2022 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
REQUEST FOR INCREASE IN HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE TARIFF 
 
It was agreed: 
 

(a) That the table of fares presented by the licensed trade and set out 
at Appendix B of the report be approved, subject to a review of 
the cap being undertaken within 12 months. 

 
(b) That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Transport, Licensing and 
Regulatory Services, to consider any objections received during 
the formal statutory consultation period, modify as appropriate, 
and take all necessary steps to bring the table of fares into 
operation.   

 
 
 

Not to carry out a 
review of the 
fares in 12 
months’ time.  

Maximum fare 
levels for Hackney 
Carriages are set 
by the Council 
under the 
provisions of the 
Local Government 
(Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 
1976.   
 
The current table of 
fares for the Dover 
district came into 
force in January 
2021.  Following 
the receipt of 
proposals from the 
Dover Federation 

 

 



 

 

of Licensed Taxi 
Operators to 
increase fares, 
Cabinet is 
requested to 
approve the fares 
for a period of 
consultation lasting 
14 days.  
 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 40  
3.10.22 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
11 October 2022 

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 
(DOVER 2024 - 50 YEARS OF SERVICE) 
 
It was agreed that the implementation of the proposed workstreams and 
project governance structure to deliver the Transformation Programme 
be approved.   
 
 
 

None. Coinciding with the 
Council’s 50th 
anniversary in 
2024, the 
transformation 
programme will 
review and update 
the Council’s 
practices and ways 
of working to 
improve customers’ 
experiences when 
they interact with 
the Council.  
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 41  
3.10.22 
Open 

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD - QUARTER ONE 2022/23 
 
It was agreed that the Council’s Strategic Performance Dashboard be 

None. The new Strategic 
Performance 
Dashboard was 

 

 



 

 

 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
11 October 2022 

noted.   
 
 
 

approved by 
Cabinet in June to 
replace the 
quarterly 
Performance 
Report.  The 
dashboard 
presents the data 
in a different way 
but, like the 
Performance 
Report, gives an 
overview of how 
the Council and 
East Kent Services 
are performing 
against a number 
of key performance 
indicators.   
 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 42  
3.10.22 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
That, in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the press and the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

None.  
 

 

 



 

 

Immediate 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 43  
3.10.22 
Exempt 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
11 October 2022 

SERVICED SELF-BUILD PLOTS 
 
It was agreed: 
 

(a) That the progression of a project to deliver serviced self-build 
plots on Council-owned land be approved. 

 
(b) That the acceptance of Brownfield Land Release Fund 2 (BLRF2) 

funding, if awarded, be approved.  
 

(c) That the Head of Finance and Investment be authorised, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Social Housing, Port 
Health, Skills and Education, to take the necessary decisions and 
actions to progress the project, and develop and sell the serviced 
plots including (but not limited to) appointing any necessary 
professional advisers and procuring and letting the construction 
contract.  

 
 
 

None.  The Council has 
been exploring 
ways to meet the 
housing needs of 
the district, 
recognising its 
statutory obligation 
to meet the needs 
of self-builders.   
 
Some small areas 
of land owned by 
the Council have 
undergone initial 
viability appraisals 
and it is proposed 
to use two for a 
self-build pilot 
scheme if the 
funding is 
successful. 
 

 

 

 
The meeting ended at 11.33 am. 


